the said street within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-line of the said street or on the land edged blue on the plan referred to in the Schedule hereto fronting the said street within a distance of twenty-nine feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

That proposed street in the Canterbury Land District, Borough of Waimate, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 11-6 perches, more or less, being part Rural Sections 997 and 4311. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 80185, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1334.)

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Portion of a Street in the City of Dunedin of a Width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 50 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth bereby authorize the Dunedin City Council to permit the laying-off of the portion of a proposed street, described in the Schedule hereto, of a width of less than sixty-six feet but not less than fifty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land, edged green on the plan referred to in the Schedule hereto, within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centreline of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

That portion of the proposed street in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, being part Lot 9, McKenzie's Subdivision. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79628, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works of Williams and the Minister of Public Works of Williams of Ministers of Min of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1549.)

Authorizing the North Auckland Electric power Board to con-struct Electric Works.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Electric power Boards Act, 1925, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the North Auckland Electric-power Board to erect electric lines as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 79020, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and such further lines as may from time to time be required in the North Auckland Electric-power District, subject to the following conditions. conditions.

CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the North Auckland Electric-power Board has obtained a license for such purpose in accordance with the provisions of section 319 of the Public Works Act, 1928.

Any conditions inserted in such licenses shall be strictly

complied with by the Board.

3. The Board shall forward for the approval of the Minister of Public Works such further plans and particulars as the Minister of Public Works may from time to time require. 4. The Board shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister of Public Works, erect any electric lines along the routes of the Government main trunk transmission-lines.

5. The works hereby authorized shall be constructed so as to comply with the regulations made under section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, dated the 11th day of July, 1927, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of the same month, or any regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, which regulations shall be depend to be incorporated beginning.

tions shall be deemed to be incorporated herein.

6. The Board shall substantially complete the works hereby authorized within a period of five years from the date of this license, or within such further time as the Minister may allow in the event of the work being delayed by strikes, lock-outs, breakdowns, or other unavoidable causes not due to any neglect by the Board.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1163.)

Cancelling a Condition as to setting-back the Building-line of and Un-named Street connecting Queen's Road and Russell Street, in the City of Nelson, imposed by Order in Council under Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of December, 1930.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL,

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 38, of the twenty-first day of the same month, exempting an un-named street connecting Queen's Road and Russell Street, in the City of Nelson, from the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a condition as to the building-line, by cancelling the condition as to the building-line imposed by the said Order in Council.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/787.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block XII, Onewhero Survey District, Auckland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 25th day of November, 1930.

Present:

THE HON. SIR APIRANA NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

VV is a reserve duly set apart for metal purposes:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a site for a county

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from metal purposes to a site for a county depot.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 12, Block XII, Onewhero Survey District: Area, 2 acres.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/186.)